Forward contract to sell USD USD 15.53 USD 19.05
Forward contract to sell EURO EURO 3.35 EURO -
Forward contract to sell GBP GBP 0.28 GBP -
Forward contract to buy USD USD 3.37 USD -

(b) Particular of foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date.

Currency exposure as at 31st March 2023 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars USD EURO GBP AED

Trade receivables 5.38 1.64 0.25 -
Trade Payable 3.49 - - 1.46
Cash and Cash Equivalents - - - -

Currency exposure as at 31st March 2022 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars USD EURO GBP AED

Trade receivables 2.33 2.56 - -
Trade Payable 0.60 - - 2.53
Cash and Cash Equivalents - - - -

Management Policy

The company manages foreign currency exposures within the prescribed limits, through use
of forward exchange contracts. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced
by purchasing of goods/commodities in the respective currencies.

Sensitivity to Risk

A  change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars   As at   As at
   31st March, 2023   31st March, 2022

5% 5% 5% 5%
increase decrease increase decrease

USD 7.74 (7.74) 6.54 (6.54)

EURO 7.35 (7.35) 10.84 (10.84)

GBP   1.28 (1.28) - -

AED   (1.63) 1.63 (2.61) 2.61

Increase/ (decrease) in profit & loss 14.74 (14.74) 14.77 (14.77)

87

39TH ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s
position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest
rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by
balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

According to the Company  interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For